
 

  
City Librarian’s Report for August 2020  
  

Administration  
• On the 3rd Board President Carroll and I met with prospective Trustee, Karl Coleman, to discuss the 

possibility of his nominations to the Board.  

• I had several meetings with Director’s University Mentors Group and with my mentor partner and 

the new directors we are working with.  

• I had two meetings with Mary Garrison, Jessica Hill, and Alissa Henkel in regards to Jessica’s social 

work internship.   

• On the 20th , Mary, Jessica, and I were interviewed by WAND for a news spot on the Social Work 

program.  

• On the 28th we were interviewed by WCIA’s CI Living for the same reason.  

• On the 18th, Robert Edwards, Mike Lipka and I met with City public works staff and contractors to 

discuss the state of the green space in the parking lot and how to remedy the problems.  

• On the 28th several of us met with reps from Bibliotheca to discuss the CloudLibrary program.  

  

Circulation  

• Please see statistical spreadsheet. • Robert Edwards continued to chair the Diversity 

Committee. Technical Services  
• See statistical spreadsheet  

• Carol Ziese continued to serve on the SHARE Executive Council.  

• Carol continued to head the Staff Recognition Committee. • Carol worked with Alissa on 

some glitches with the EBSCO Discovery platform. Programs, Resources, and Services  
• Please see attached spreadsheet for statistics.  

• Kasey Steiling created the social work brochure.  

• Amanda Young and John Schirle worked with Baby Talk to create videos about birthday 

books.  

• John also worked with Hope Academy to create a vide for Community Helpers.  

• He also worked with DPS61 in regard to e-books and other online services.  

• Tabitha Bilyeu worked with Becky Damptz to help create Local History Newsletter.  

• Kristie Smith and Sheri Keller began working as part-time library assistants in August.  

• Staff completed 38 hours or continuing education.  



  

• Downstairs displays had an 56% turnover rate (322 circulations/397 items). Systems 

Administration  

• Matt Wilkerson moved the intranet to a faster server.   

• He replaced a failed hard drive in our file server.  

• He retired six patron computers.  

• Chris Nihiser completed several hours of continuing education.  

• See spreadsheet for statistical information.  

Archives and Special Collections (formerly Local History)  

• Becky attended the Society of American Archivists annual conference remotely on the 6th and 7th.  

• She attended the Academy of Certified Archivists members meeting on the 20th.  

• The entire oral history collection is now available online.  

• Leeann Grossman completed digitization of the Board minutes up to 2002.   

• Please see spreadsheet for statistics.   

  

  

  

Sincerely,  

Rick Meyer  
City Librarian  



Circulation by Audience Physical & Electronic

 Aug-19 Aug-20 % of Total Change 2019 Total 2020 Projection Projected change September 2018- AuguSeptember 2019-August% of Total Change 
Number of Adult Materials Loaned  
Number of Young Adult Materials Loaned  
Number of Children's Materials Loaned Total Number of Materials Loaned 

Circulation by Material Type (Physical & Electronic 
Books Loaned--Physical  
Videos/DVDs Loaned--Physical  
Audios, Including Music  Loaned--Physical  
Magazines/Periodials Loaned--Physical  
Other Items Loaned--Physical  
Use of Circulating Electronic Materials  

18,359 13,942 66.9% -24.1% 210,311 141,443 -32.7% 213,752 162,853 70.6% -23.8% 

882 669 3.2% -24.1% 9,272 4,956 -46.6% 9,537 6,127 2.7% -35.8% 

7,662 6,224 29.9% -18.8% 96,991 48,812 -49.7% 95,830 61,627 26.7% -35.7% 

26,903 20,835   -22.6% 316,574 195,211 -38.3% 319,119 230,607  -27.7% 

Aug-19 Aug-20 % of Total 
 

Change 2019 Total 2020 Projection Projected change September 2018-AuguSeptember 20 19-August% of  Total Ch ange 

17,030 12,881 61.8% -24.4% 201,408 107,848 -46.5% 203,559 134,357 58.3% -34.0% 

5,123 2,968 14.2% -42.1% 59,688 29,039 -51.3% 60,967 38,488 16.7% -36.9% 

1,240 703 3.4% -43.3% 14,977 7,339 -51.0% 15,515 9,791 1.6% -36.9% 

450 323 1.6% -28.2% 5,215 3,151 -39.6% 5,448 3,772 1.6% -30.8% 

107 133 0.6% 24.3% 1,919 1,726 -10.1% 1,456 1,798 0.8% 23.5% 

2,953 3,827 18.4% 29.6% 33,367 44,134 32.3% 32,174 42,401 18.4% 31.8% 

 26,903 20,835 -22.6% 316,574 193,237 -39.0% 319,119 230,607 -27.7% 



New Patron Registrations 212 104 -50.9% 2451 3201 30.6% 2506 2990 19.3% 
# of Visitors (Security Gate) 19766 8634 -56.3% 229935 79882 -65.3% 234054 124977 -46.6% 
# Visitors Lobby Counter n/a 8035 #VALUE! 79903 87675 9.7% 18391 120691 556.3% 
Local History # of visitors 53 24 -54.7% 762 348 -54.3% 828 476 -42.5% 
Adult Programs Active 934 0 -100.0% 7419 1487 -80.0% 9427 2809 -70.2% 
Adult Programs Passive 0 322  1309 1027 -21.6% 0 921 #DIV/0! 

Adult Programs Virtual Live n/a 6 n/a  29 n/a  136  



Total Physical Item Circulation 

Succesful Retrieval of Electronic Information  2,965 1,896 8.3% -36.1% 32,863 28,822  -12.3% 37,682 29,893 11.5% -20.7% 

Electronic Content Use 5,918 5,723 25.2% -3.3% 66,230 72,956  10.2% 69,856 72,294 27.8% 3.5% 
Total Collection Use Aug-19 Aug-20     September 2018-AuguSeptember 2019-August 2020  

 

Total Collection Use 29,868 22,731 -23.9% 349,437 222,059 -36.5% 356,801 260,500 -27.0% 
Interlibrary Loans Provided To Other Libraries  
Interlibrary Loans Received FROM Other Libraries Total ILL Transactions 

 
YA Programs Passive 0 110  771 5 -99.3% 0 113 #DIV/0! 

YA Virtual Live n/a 0 n/a  0 n/a  6031  

YA Virtual Recorded n/a 0 n/a  393 n/a  10510  

Children's Programs Active 1615 0 -100.0% 13362 4845 -63.7% 18728 7695 -58.9% 
Children's Programs Passive 0 435  6707 2150 -67.9% 0 44167 #DIV/0! 

Children's Virtual Live n/a 0 n/a  19 n/a  26762  

Children's Virtual Recorded n/a 1699 n/a  52531 n/a  195261  

Total Programs 2694 2603 -3.4% 29662 52185 75.9% 28871 70940 145.7% 
Public Sessions 2984 1489 -50.1% 34947 13827 -60.4% 37043 9761 -73.7% 
Wireless Sessions 1205 471 -60.9% 11687 6022 -48.5% 10040 16565 65.0% 
Website Sessions 11730 10430 -11.1% 126997 113665 -10.5% 121174 79866 -34.1% 

Adult Programs Virtual Recorded n/a 31 n/a  1262 n/a  767  

YA Programs Active 145 0 -100.0% 94 64 -32.3% 716 4370 510.3% 

Aug-19 Aug-20 % of Total  Change 2019 Total 2020 Projection Projected change September 2018-AuguSeptember 2019-August % of Total Change 

3,184 1,947 48.7% -38.9% 46,259 21,914 -52.6%  47,387 29,661 52.7% -37.4% 

3,589 2,050 51.3% -42.9% 40,336 20,229 -49.8%  40,235 26,644 47.3% -33.8% 
6,773 3,997  -41.0% 86,595 42,142 -51.3%  87,622 56,305 -35.7% 
Jul-19 Jul-20  Change 2019 Total 2020 Projection Projected change September 2018-AuguSeptember 2019-August 2020 Change 



Unique Visits 7486 5071 -32.3% 78796 66888 -15.1% 75308 44755 -40.6% 
Page Views 45319 44202 -2.5% 445386 523368 17.5% 342391 332278 -3.0% 
Self Checks 8941 4535 -49.3% 113374 42632 -62.4% 114538 351328 206.7% 
Percentage of Self Checks 43% 34% -9.1% 46.4% 45% -2.3% 5 7902 ######## 
Assists Adult 4033 2336 -42.1% 45411 20184 -55.6% 46843 20523 -56.2% 
Assists Children 1213 1136 -6.3% 15761 7993 -49.3% 16478 7175 -56.5% 
Assists Local history  183 79 -56.8% 1891 986 -47.9% 1869 4284 129.2% 
IT help calls 93 132 41.9% 1132 1088 -3.9% 1046 7327 600.5% 
Searches in Catalog 61138 84612 38.4% 843956 1077549 27.7% 771781 669088 -13.3% 
Number of Items processed 1937 1965 1.4% 23490 17541 -25.3% 15589 11641 -25.3% 
Number of Items Withdrawn from Collection 1180 552 -53.2% 18567 12560 -32.4% 12639 8550 -32.4% 
Number of mended items 392 237 -39.5% 4161 2091 -49.7% 2839 1427 -49.7% 
Number of items ordered 746 879 17.8% 9698 7919 -18.3% 6100 4981 -18.3% 
Number of records added to database 1545 1728 11.8% 19329 14632 -24.3% 12750 9652 -24.3% 



C I T Y O F D E C A T U R 

   FOR  

CHECK NO. CHECK 
DATE 

35 LIBRARY FUND 

VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT ITEM DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.93 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 65.77 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 100.09 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 163.60 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 237.86 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 305.11 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 342.81 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 377.90 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 378.90 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 393.91 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 446.11 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 484.53 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 838.19 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 911.86 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136074 8/4/2020 ILLINOIS HEARTLAND LIBRARY SYST 156.00 LIBRARY LAW BOOKS/TRUSTEE COPIES BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 5.24 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 10.48 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 21.73 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 22.49 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 34.47 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 38.23 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 72.70 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 87.70 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 90.72 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 105.67 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136087 8/4/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 124.42 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 96.76 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 105.63 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 126.99 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 131.62 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 54.68 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 58.56 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 157.05 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & 

TAYLOR CO 283.01 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 292.69 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 BOOKS & 

PERIODICALS 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 901.73 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136313 8/18/2020 KANOPY 163.00 LIBRARY STREAMING SERVICE BOOKS 

& PERIODICALS 136325 8/18/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 14.99 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136325 8/18/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 2,137.27 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 



136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 16.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 16.46 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385

 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 17.04 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 33.52 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT 

FOR 20 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 49.81 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR 

CO 59.91 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 82.18 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR 

CO 96.71 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 99.65 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 114.97 BOOKS & 

PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 140.97 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 162.71 BOOKS & 

PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 248.68 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 257.74 BOOKS & 

PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 384.73 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 477.24 BOOKS & 

PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 583.04 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 613.65 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 

136456 8/25/2020 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC 7.49 AV MATERIALS BOOKS & PERIODICALS 
Sub-total 13,808.35 

136067 8/4/2020 FARONICS TECHNOLOGIES 1,537.66 SOFTWARE DEEP FREEZE ENT MAINTENANCCOMPUTER SOFTWARE 136396 8/25/2020 BRIDGEALL LIBRARIES LIMITED 

6,250.00 YR 3 OF3 SUBSCRIPTION COMPUTER SOFTWARE 
Sub-total 7,787.66 

 136465 8/25/2020 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS & EQUIPMEN 1,950.00 COVID SUPPLIES COVID-19 

Sub-total 1,950.00 

136140 8/11/2020 ARGENTA-OREANA PUBLIC LIBRARY 40.00 LOST/DAMAGED ITEM LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136140 8/11/2020 ARGENTA-OREANA PUBLIC LIBRARY 45.00 

LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136179 8/11/2020 EDWARDSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 18.99 LOST/DAMAGED ITEM LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136179 8/11/2020 EDWARDSVILLE 

PUBLIC LIBRARY 19.99 LOST/DAMAGED ITEMS LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136179 8/11/2020 EDWARDSVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 27.99 LOST/DAMAGED ITEM LOST OR 

DAMAGED BOOKS 136185 8/11/2020 FORSYTH PUBLIC LIBRARY 16.99 LOST/DAMAGED ITEMS LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136185 8/11/2020 FORSYTH PUBLIC LIBRARY 44.14 

LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136188 8/11/2020 GRAND PRAIRIE OF THE WEST PUBLIC 17.00 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136213 8/11/2020 MOYER DISTRICT LIBRARY 10.00 

LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 
136213 8/11/2020 MOYER DISTRICT LIBRARY 13.00 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136217 8/11/2020 OAKWOOD PUBLIC LIBRARY 10.00 LOST OR 

DAMAGED BOOKS 

136278 8/18/2020 DANVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 20.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIAL LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136289 8/18/2020 FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS PUBLIC LIBRARY 

44.99 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136296 8/18/2020 GLEN CARBON CENTENNIAL LIBRARY 3.99 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136300 8/18/2020 HERRIN CITY LIBRARY 25.00 

LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136311 8/18/2020 JERSEYVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 19.93 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 
136341 8/18/2020 PALESTINE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRIC 17.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIAL LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136328 8/18/2020 MISSISSIPPI VALLEY PUBLIC 

LIBRARY 50.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIAL LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136361 8/18/2020 VANCE TOWNSHIP LIBRARY 5.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIAL LOST OR 

DAMAGED BOOKS 136432 8/25/2020 HOOPESTON PUBLIC LIBRARY 7.21 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIALS LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136450 8/25/2020 LOUIS LATZER 

MEMORIAL PUBLIC LIB 80.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIALS LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 
136452 8/25/2020 MAHOMET PUBLIC LIBRARY 25.00 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136460 8/25/2020 MT ZION DISTRICT LIBRARY 227.00 

LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIALS LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136388 8/25/2020 BELLEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 23.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIALS LOST OR 

DAMAGED BOOKS 136494 8/25/2020 VESPASIAN WARNER PUBLIC LIBRARY 15.00 LOST AND DAMAGED MATERIALS LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 136500 8/25/2020

 WEST FRANKFORT PUBLIC LIBRARY 12.99 LOST OR DAMAGED BOOKS 
Sub-total 839.21 

136071 8/4/2020 IHLS-OCLC 6,302.89 FY2021 MEMBERSHIP/SERVICE FEE MEMBERSHIP FEES 136226 8/11/2020 REBECCA CAUDILL YOUNG READERS 10.00 S BISHOP 

MEMBERSHIP MEMBERSHIP FEES 
Sub-total 6,312.89 

136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.14 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 7.59 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041

 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 14.49 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 16.56 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020



 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 16.79 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 17.48 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & 

TAYLOR CO 18.40 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 21.67 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO

 26.91 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 28.75 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 33.35 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

136061 8/4/2020 DEMCO INC 375.93 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.14 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.80 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136143 8/11/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 5.29 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136231

 8/11/2020 ROSE DREW, INC 91.08 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.07 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 OFFICE 

SUPPLIES 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.67 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 8.28 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 14.72 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136260 8/18/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 50.85 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136262

 8/18/2020 BECK'S ENGRAVING & RUBBER STAM 10.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 2 NAME BADGES OFFICE SUPPLIES 136348 8/18/2020 ROSE DREW, INC 26.91 KAP 

BOND REPAIR GLUE & SHIPPING/HANDLOFFICE SUPPLIES 136348 8/18/2020 ROSE DREW, INC 260.48 VINYL CD ALBUMS/POCKETS OFFICE SUPPLIES 

136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 0.69 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO

 1.38 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 2.07 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 3.45

 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.14 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 4.83 OFFICE 

SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 6.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 6.80 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 12.19 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 15.69 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385

 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 21.16 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 23.94 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020

 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 31.98 OFFICE SUPPLIES 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 28.29 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
Sub-total 1,226.46 

 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.14 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 OTHER LIBRARY GRANT EXPENSE 
Sub-total 46.43 

136060 8/4/2020 DELL INC. 4,671.92 2 LAPTOPS PNG GRANT EXPENSE 136086 8/4/2020 MAVERICK MARKETING 160.90 T-SHIRTS PNG GRANT EXPENSE 
Sub-total 4,832.82 

136051 8/4/2020 COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 213.28 JULY 16 - JULY 31'20 POSTAGE 136061 8/4/2020 DEMCO INC 9.95 BOOK 

COVERS/CLEAR LABELS POSTAGE 136231 8/11/2020 ROSE DREW, INC 7.29 6 / 20 CD ALBUMS POSTAGE 136348 8/18/2020 ROSE DREW, INC 

2.15 KAP BOND REPAIR GLUE & SHIPPING/HANDLPOSTAGE 136348 8/18/2020 ROSE DREW, INC 20.84 VINYL CD ALBUMS/POCKETS POSTAGE 136371 8/20/2020 

COMMERCIAL MAIL SERVICES 375.36 AUG 3 - AUG 14'20 POSTAGE 

Sub-total 628.87 

136422 8/25/2020 ERICKSON DAVIS, ATTORNEYS 375.00 JUNE '20 LEGAL FEES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 136434 8/25/2020 HR SOURCE 450.00 SALARY BENCHMARKING 

TWO POSITIONS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 136442 8/25/2020 JONES & THOMAS 300.00 ANNUAL LICENSE RENEWAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 136442 8/25/2020 JONES & 

THOMAS 400.00 WEB HOSTING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 136103 8/4/2020 SHRM 210.00 REFUND FOR CANCELLED MEETING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Sub-total 1,735.00 

136248 8/11/2020 WATTS COPY SYSTEMS 499.85 ANNUAL PO FOR OFFICE EQUIPMENT SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT 136335 8/18/2020 NCI BUSINESS 

SYSTEMS 38.95 ANNUAL SERVICE TO OFFICE SUPPL SERV-OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
Sub-total 538.80 

136047 8/4/2020 CALL ONE 691.29 ACCT 1212890 TELEPHONE 136219 8/11/2020 PAETEC 70.94 ACCT 633292627001 TELEPHONE 136340 8/18/2020 PAETEC 49.74 

ANNUAL PO 2020 TELEPHONE 136362 8/18/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS 404.60 ACCT #980380645-00001 TELEPHONE 

136370 8/20/2020 COMCAST 159.85 ACCT 929526423 TELEPHONE 136399 8/25/2020 CALL ONE 687.21 ACCT 1212890 TELEPHONE 
Sub-total 2,063.63 



827003849 8/18/2020 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 141.00 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 827003849 8/18/2020 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 149.00 ACCT 3978

 CONFERENCES & TRAVEL 827003849 8/18/2020 REGIONS/CREDIT CARD 74.00 MEMBERSHIP FEES 

Sub-total 364.00 
35 LIBRARY  42,105.83 
FUND Total 

59 LIBRARY TRUST FUNDS 
136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 17.22 BOOKS AND ENTERTAINMENT FOR 20 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136041 8/4/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 54.07 BOOKS & 

PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 18.45 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 136385 8/25/2020 BAKER & TAYLOR CO 33.99 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 

Sub-total 123.73 

WARRANT  42,229.56 



DPL FY 2020 Budget Report 
Prepared: September 4, 2020 
At end of August 67% of the year has passed 

Revenue 

 FY 2019 Budgeted % of Budget Actual YTD % Collected FY19 YTD % Change 
 Property Taxes $                           2,842,000 71.2% $          1,592,816.05 56.0% $   1,688,486.45 -5.7% 

All Other $                           1,150,487 28.8% $             777,206.17 67.6% $       744,769.53 4.4% 

       

Total Revenue $                          3,992,487   $         2,370,022.22  59.4% $   2,433,255.98 -2.6% 

 

 Expense % Expended 
Personnel 

 Payroll $                           1,604,518 $          1,036,319.79 $   1,015,423.70 2.1% 